which line items include those right-of-use assets.
The Group presented its right-of-use assets, except
for leasehold land in Hong Kong, separately in the
statement of financial position in previous year. In the
consolidated financial statement as at 31st December
2020, the Group presented its right-of-use assets within
the line items ‘Property, plant and equipment’, because
it is a common accounting practice adopted by market
players. In the opinion of the directors, this change
in the presentation enables the Group to provide
reliable and more relevant information on the financial
statements about its performance and financial position.

This change in presentat ion has been appl ied
retrospectively by restating the balances as at 1st
January 2019 and 31st December 2019.

Effect on the consolidated statement of financial
position:

As at 1st January 2019
Consolidated statement of
financial position (extracted)

於二零一九年一月一日
綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

As at
1st January

2019,
as previously

reported

Effect of change
in presentation
of right-of-use

assets

As at
1st January

2019,
as restated

於二零一九年
一月一日，
如先前呈報

使用權資產
呈報變動影響

於二零一九年
一月一日，

經重列

ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 26,696 (26,696) –
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 402,067 26,696 428,763

As at 31st December 2019
Consolidated statement of
financial position (extracted)

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日
綜合財務狀況表（摘錄）

As at
31st December

2019,
as previously

reported

Effect of change
in presentation
of right-of-use

assets

As at
31st December

2019,
as restated

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日，

如先前呈報
使用權資產

呈報變動影響

於二零一九年
十二月三十一日，

經重列

ASSETS 資產
Non-current assets 非流動資產

Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 26,496 (26,496) –
Property, plant and equipment 物業、廠房及設備 395,075 26,496 421,571

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.2 使用權資產呈報變動

根 據 香 港 財 務 報 告 準 則 第 16 號「 租
賃」，承租人可在財務狀況表內單獨呈
報使用權資產，或包含在相應相關資產
將予呈報的相同項目內，並披露包含該
等使用權資產的項目。本集團在上一年
度的財務狀況表內單獨呈報使用權資
產，位於香港的租賃土地除外。於二零
二零年十二月三十一日的綜合財務報
表，本集團在「物業、廠房及設備」項目
中呈報使用權資產，乃由於屬市場參與
者普遍採用的會計慣例。董事認為，此
呈報變動使本集團能夠就其表現及財務
狀況在財務報表中提供更可靠及更相關
的資料。

此呈報變動已透過重列於二零一九年一
月一日及二零一九年十二月三十一日之
結餘而追溯應用。

對綜合財務狀況表的影響：

81

For the year ended 31st December 2020
截至二零二零年十二月三十一日止年度

Annual Report 2020 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
綜合財務報表附註（續）

2. 主要會計政策概要（續）

2.3 綜合原則
附屬公司指本集團對其具有控制權的所
有實體（包括結構性實體）。當本集團因
為參與該實體而承擔可變回報的風險或
享有可變回報的權益，並有能力透過其